MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

CHAP. 385. ments shall be satisfied in the same manner as other claims against the company are satisfied by the trustees.

> This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

> > Approved February 28, 1867.

Chapter 385.

An act to make valid the doings of the town of Machias in voting bounty to three soldiers.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Bounties voted March 31, 1866, legalized.

Sect. 1. The doings of the town of Machias in voting on the thirty-first of March, eighteen hundred and sixty-six, a bounty of two hundred dollars each to Charles T. Pennell, David Foss and Henry Donworth, for services in the army, are hereby made valid and of as full force and effect as if such action had been legal at the time of said vote.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 28, 1867.

Chapter 386.

An act authorizing the town of Richmond to aid in the construction of the Knox and Lincoln Railroad.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Chap. 370, special laws of 1864, amended.

- The act entitled "an act to amend former acts to in-Sect. 1. corporate the Penobscot, Lincoln and Kennebec Railroad Company," approved March twenty-first, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four, is hereby amended by inserting after the words "Wiscasset, one hundred and fifty thousand dollars," the words Richmond, one hundred and fifty thousand dollars.
- This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 28, 1867.